the said derived  bar, the Government Approved Valuer confirmed that it 

is pure gold and Shri  Soni Kartikey Vasantrai issued a Certificate, vide 

Certificate No.75/2024-25 dated 20.04.2024, wherein it is certified that 

the gold bar is having purity 999.0/24kt, weighing 789.830 grams having 

Market  Value of  Rs.60,10,606/-(Rupees Sixty Lakhs Ten Thousand Six 

Hundred Six only) and having tariff value of Rs. 51,52,946/- (Fifty One 

lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Six only).  The value of the 

gold bar has been calculated as per the Notification No.29/2024-Customs 

(N.T.)  dated  15.04.2024  (gold)  and  Notification  No.  30/2024-Customs 

(N.T.) dated 18.04.2024 (exchange rate).

08. Then, the Officers,  panchas and the passenger came back to the

[...]

the passenger manifest, as a token of having seen and agreed to the same.

10. The AIU Officers informed the panchas as well as the passenger, 

that the recovered 01 gold bars is of 24Kt. with purity 999.0 total weighing 

789.830  grams  having  Market  Value  of  Rs.60,10,606/-(Rupees  Sixty 

Lakhs Ten Thousand Six Hundred Six only) and having tariff value of Rs. 

51,52,946/- (Fifty One lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Six 

only).  The said passenger had attempted to smuggle gold into India with 

an intent to evade payment of Customs duty which is a clear violation of 

the provisions of  Customs Act, 1962.  Thus, the officers informed that 

they  have  a  reasonable  belief  that  the  aforesaid  Gold  attempted  to  be

[...]

without declaration and without payment of duty is an offence but 

not much in detail.  

12. The above said gold bar with a net weight of 789.830 grams having 

Market  Value of  Rs.60,10,606/-(Rupees Sixty Lakhs Ten Thousand Six 

Hundred Six only) and having tariff value of Rs. 51,52,946/- (Fifty-One 

lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Six only) recovered from 

the said passenger which were attempted to be smuggled into India with 

an intent to evade payment of Customs duty by concealing gold wrapped 

in White tape containing gold in semi solid paste form in his rectum, was 

in  clear  violation  of  the  provisions  of  Customs Act,  1962.

[...]

person on bail for offences categorized as bailable under the Customs Act, 

1962. Thus, release on bail is required to be offered to a person arrested 

in respect of bailable offence and bail bond accepted for bailable offence. 

The passenger  was granted bail  vide Bail  Bond of  Rs.79000/-  (Rupees 

Seventy  Nine  Thousand)  issued  vide 

F.No.GEN/INV/SMLG/GOLD/175/2024-AIU  SVPI  AIRPT  dated 

21.04.2024.  

16. RELEVANT LEGAL PROVISIONS:

A. THE CUSTOMS ACT, 1962:

I) Section 2 - Definitions.—In this Act, unless the context otherwise 
requires,—

(22) “goods” includes-

[...]

with  and  actively  indulged  himself  in  the  instant  case  of 

smuggling  of  gold  into  India.  The  passenger  had  improperly 

imported gold bar weighing 789.830 grams having Market Value 

of Rs.60,10,606/-(Rupees Sixty Lakhs Ten Thousand Six Hundred 

Six only) and having tariff value of Rs. 51,52,946/- (Fifty One lakhs 

Fifty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Six only)  by  concealing 

the same. The said gold was concealed  in in his  rectum in 3 

capsules wrapped in white tape in semi solid paste form and was 

not  declared  to  the  Customs.  The  passenger  opted  green 

channel to exit the Airport with deliberate intention to evade

[...]

passenger/noticee Shri Siddheshwar Uttam Atpadkar   and placed 

under  seizure  under  panchnama dated 20.04.2024   and seizure 

memo order dated 20.04.2024   under Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i),  

111(j), 111(l) & 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

ii.) I impose a penalty of Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Only) on 

Shri  Siddheshwar Uttam Atpadkar under the provisions of Section 

112(a)(i) and Section 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act 1962.

41. Accordingly,  the  Show  Cause  Notice  No. 

VIII/10-215/SVPIA-A/O&A/HQ/24-25 dated 09.09.2024 stands disposed of.